
LOK SABRA DEBATES

I
LOK SABHA

Monday, July 21, 1980/ Asadha 30, 1902
(Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at

Eleven of the ClOCk

(Mr. Speaker in tlhe Chair)

MEl\1'BER SWORN

Shri Phuntsog Namgyal (Ladakh)

ORBITUARY REFERENCE

MR. SPEAKER: I have to inform the House of the sad demise of Shri
V. Shanker Giri, who was a Member of the Fifth Lok Sabha during 1971-
77 from Damoh ccnstituency, Madhya
Pradesh.

A !vlechanical Engineer, Shri Shanker Giri specialised in audio-visual publicity. He was specially interested in direction of feature and documentary films.

A widely travelled person, he had visited many countries.

An active Parliamentarian, he took keen interest in Parliamentary activities.

He was President of the Labour Party of India, founded by his father late Shri V. V. Giri.

He passed away at Madras on 19
July, 1980 at the age 01 50.

We deeply mourn the loss Of this friend and I am sure the House will join me in conveying our condolences to the bereaved family.
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The House may stand in silence for a short while to express its sorrow.

The Members then stOod in silence fOT a ShOTt while.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Slum Clearance in Delhi

*613. SHRI M. RAM GOPAL RED ...
DY: Will the Minister of WORKS
AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have drawn any plan for clearance . of slums in Delhi; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUS-
ING (SHRI MOI~MAD USMAN
ARIF): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Slum clearance work is being done in accordance with the provisions of the Slum Areas (Clearance & Improvement) Act, 1956. Under this Act an area of 2,168 Hectares had bee~ notified as slum area for improvement and redevelopment. upto, March
1980, about 18,000 tenements have
been or are being constructed for the rehabilitation of slum dwellers.

In addition, environmental improvement work in the existing slum areas like paving of lanes, provision of community latrines, conversion ot dry latrines into flush system, street lights, drinking water, etc. is also being done.

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY:
The Minister is making a very sincere effort to clear the slums in our capital city. Now, the answer says that in 1956 the area notified was 2,188 hectares. I want to know whether the slum area has decreased or has re. mained ·standstill.
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If possible, the Minister may also tell me if he bas ,iot the year-wise break-up of the 18000 tenements said to bave been constructed. If he has not got it, he can give it later on, but I would like to say that 18000 •. tenements can accommodates hardly 90,000 people. I want to know what is being done about the remaining people.
How many people are actually Ii ving in clums?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHRI P. C. SETHI): It was not 2168 hectares in 1956, but 2168
hectares have been declared as slum area unaer the Act of 1956. This is according to the last census taken in 1971. I have asked the DDA authorities and the concerned a uthori ties to make a fresh census about the slum areas because, by now, they have increased much more.

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY: By wIllat tiMe will the Minister be in a position to clear the entire slums in the cities? Because, it is a blot on our country. Also, there are so many slums developing in politics. How is he going to clear them?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: I am not dealing with political slums. As far as the slums are concerned, originally it was thought that, if we took up the construction work-of houses ....

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE: R~
earding clearance of pontrcal slums, leave that work to the Opposition.

SHRI P. C. SETHI: I have no Ob-
:tection; they can do it.

As far as housing of all the people living in the slum -areas is concerned, it is a 20-years programme (\:tlr the basis of what is exis-Ung. But if you do onl,. imwovement ot the slums, then we wadt to do it by 1985, be~
~auae, keepiqe in vi4tW the paucity of 1unast , ~it win-be difficult to rehabili ..
tate @1~m ill new houses. But improvement ot slums, which costs Bs. t50 per, head, is being taken up DO. on a very large scale. 'to. thrust 11 to.wards slums improvement rather than rehabilitation.

SHRI BAPUSAHEB PARULEKAR:
Slum are on the increase 'in the metropolises. In view of the complexlty of the problem and huge financial resour-Ces needed, and since the problem stems essentially from spiraillng hlgh prices of land and continuing migration of people to cities 1n search ot employment, I would like to ask the hone Minsiter (a) Whether the Govemment feel that the war on slums should also concentrate on providing the counter-attraction of employment and healthy living in satellite towns developed around metropolises; (b) whether the Government feel that the slum clearance scheme transferred to the States in the year 1969 should again be the responsibility of the Central Government as the hon_ Min.ister said somewhere; and (c) whether any plan of action has been fcrmula-
ted and if so, the details thereof.

SHRI P. C. SETHI: As far as the transfer of the subject of slum clearance from the States is concerned, I bave said in this House in reDly to one of the question which was asked-I think it was during Call-Attention-that we are examining that issue, whether it should be taken back by the Central Government, because, I do not think that we can monitor it better if they are being done by the State Governments because they are getting block allotment and block loans for the minimum needs programme, and the minimum needs programme is a very wide area where six or seven Items are concerned. Our throust now is to. do the entire slum improvement by 1985 throughout the country.
The population throughout the coun.-
try living in slums is estimated by the Department at 2.5 crores, but according to my own estimate, it is not less than three crores today, and will go up to, 3.5 crores by 1985.

DR. SUBRAMANIAlri SWAMY: I
~ow.nike tq know from tlJe Mini~ter whether he makes a pistiction between c!l.!arance and rehabllltation., and it he does, for Delhi. wb.ether l:le haS a cut-off date and those slums which are being set up after that will be demolished and tKose set up before that will be re'habmtated.

SHRI P. C. SETHI: Fortunately or unfortunately, this cut-oft date was provided by the Janata Government to whieh the hon. Member belongs.
THis was Feoruary, 1977 for the marketi~ areas and June, 1977 for the residential areas. But, unfortunately, during their regime from 1977 to 1979, the last Government allowed many new slums to come up. Thereto.re, they themselves did not adhere to the cut ... off date. Now we will have to ponder and think whether we will revise this date and up date it.

SHRI MANORANJAN BHAKTA:
The Central Government has done a commendable job So far as the slum improvement, clearance and resettlement in Delhi is ccmcerned. But there are other Union Territories apart tram Delhi which also have this slum problem. I would like to ask the hon.
Minister wnether he will advise the ()ther Union Territories also to follow jn the fOC'tsteps of Delhi.

SHRI P. C. SETHI: As a matter of fact, I have addressed to all the Chief Ministers or"the Governors, as the case may be, a letter requesting them to form a development authority for the whole State under whose umbrella various programmes can be under ..
taken. One is slum improvement or slum clearance. An('.ther could be supply of drinking water and yet another can be uplift of the colonies which are considered backward and undeveloped All these suggestions have been give~
~o the State Governments and now it 18 upto them. As tar a8 clearance of sl~m~ is concerned, it is taken up on a pnorliy as tar as we are concerned and we wt\uld try to persuade the State
~ve;nments to take it up on the prJOrlty }l.t.

8HRI MANORANJAN BHAK.TA: I
asked about the Unton Territories.

SHltI P. C. 88T8J: !'bey IRe all
Covered.

P.C.I. GodcnJW, ba K:ataIa aad
Sall1"8llbtra

*614. SHRI RAMJIBHAI MA V ANI:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to lay a statement showing:

(a) whether it is a fact that the ..
are shortages of big iodowns ownecl by Food Corporation of India in Saurashtra region of Gujarat for the storage of large quantity of foodgrain. etc;

(b) if so, the reasons thereof; and
(c) hoW many such Godowns have been owned and constructed by F.C.L from 1st April, 1977 to 31st March, 1980 and expenses incurred on such construction in various parts of Kutch and Saurashtra regions of Gujarat?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
R. V. SWAMINATHAN): (a) and (b).
The Food Corporation of India does not have owned godowns in Saurashtra.
The Corporation has, however, hired capacity from various agencies which is sufficient to store the fo.odgrains req uired in the region. As the hired capacity is sufficient and the requirements of public distribution limited, tile FC! does not face any shortage of godown space in Saurashtra.

(c) The Corporation has not con ...
structed any godo.wn from 1-4-1977 to 31-3-1980 in Kutch and Saurashtra Regions and, therefore, no expenditure has been incurred thereon.

.n ~l tnt tn. : If ~'AT ~ t-
IR'1fT ~ ~~ if qwr;. ~o cri ... m,<s ..
~ ~ f, IRI' ~o tft 0 wrfo qj t?li,:a ...
tA1ltf~ t ?

'" "' 4mftIIr ,....vUCf4 1M ('" tftW
"" ~) t ~@t, ~~t I ~o~. tI1'to ~p~~_,~;rt,~
..tr ~ '" ~ .. J1'(f "" t I

.~ ... ~J~o "". qT~o %
~ .. r.J\i"'" ~ cn~ l,t ~ t ~
.... -n: ~ .~ it&mnWGT riswrt?
~~.._~ t .. ..,t~~o\ft'.
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